

04 - 525 OCT 15 2004

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK
Supreme Court of the United States

LAC COURTE OREILLES BAND OF LAKE SUPERIOR CHIPPEWA
INDIANS OF WISCONSIN, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT H. FRIEBERT *
S. TODD FARRIS
JEREMY P. LEVINSON
FRIEBERT, FINERTY & ST. JOHN, S.C.
330 East Kilbourn Avenue – Suite 1250
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
(414) 271-0130

JOSEPH D. KEARNEY
Post Office Box 2145
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53201
(414) 332-0966

* Counsel of Record *Attorneys for Petitioners*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTE INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. BY TRANSFERRING FROM THE SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR TO A STATE GOVERNOR FINAL SUBSTANTIVE DECISIONAL AUTHORITY IN A FEDERAL ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING, § 2719(b)(1)(A) UNDERMINES THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH'S AUTHORITY TO EXECUTE THE LAWS, IN VIOLATION OF CORE PRINCIPLES OF SEPARATION OF POWERS	12
II. BY MAKING A STATE GOVERNOR THE FINAL DECISIONMAKER ON AN OFF-RESERVATION GAMING APPLICATION, CONGRESS HAS REARRANGED THE STRUCTURE OF STATE GOVERNMENT AND INTERPOSED A STATE CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICER IN A FEDERAL DECISION, IN VIOLATION OF PRINCIPLES OF FEDERALISM.....	22
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	26-27
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	12, 13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	12, 15
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	3
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	3
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	13
<i>Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians v. United States</i> , 110 F.3d 688 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1027 (1997).....	16, 17
<i>Consumer Energy Council of Am. v. FERC</i> , 673 F.2d 425 (D.C. Cir. 1982), <i>aff'd mem. sub nom. Process Gas Consumers Group v. Consumer Energy Council of Am.</i> , 463 U.S. 1216 (1983).....	20
<i>Currin v. Wallace</i> , 306 U.S. 1 (1939).....	9, 17-19
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	26
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)....	15, 16
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	26
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	27
<i>Highland Farms Dairy, Inc. v. Agnew</i> , 300 U.S. 608 (1937).....	27
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	21
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	8, 11, 13, 18, 20
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	9, 16
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	13
<i>Metropolitan Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	11, 13, 20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	19
<i>National League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976).....	26
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Panzer v. Doyle</i> , 271 Wis. 2d 295, 680 N.W.2d 666 (2004).....	10, 22, 23
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	3
<i>Sokaogon Chippewa Community v. Babbitt</i> , 214 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Sokaogon Chippewa Community v. Babbitt</i> , 961 F. Supp. 1276 (W.D. Wis. 1997).....	5
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	21
<i>State ex rel. Clark v. Johnson</i> , 120 N.M. 562, 904 P.2d 11 (1995).....	22, 23
<i>State ex rel. Davern v. Rose</i> , 140 Wis. 360, 122 N.W. 751 (1909).....	22
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947).....	26
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886).....	19
<i>United States v. Rock Royal Co-op, Inc.</i> , 307 U.S. 533 (1939).....	9, 17-18
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	18
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832).....	19
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 701-706.....	5, 7
18 U.S.C. § 1166.....	25
25 U.S.C.	
§ 465.....	4
§ 2701.....	2
§ 2702.....	3
§ 2710.....	3, 19, 23
§ 2719(a).....	2, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 2719(b).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2719(d).....	3
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254.....	2
§ 1331.....	7
§ 1346.....	7
§ 1361.....	7
§ 1362.....	7
§ 2201.....	7
Wis. Stat. § 14.035.....	23-24
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const.	
Art. I	
§ 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause).....	<i>passim</i>
Art. II	
§ 1.....	12
§ 2, cl. 2 (Appointments Clause).....	15
§ 3.....	12, 14
Wis. Const.	
Art. IV.....	22
Art. V.....	10, 22
Art. VII.....	22
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Brief for the Federal Respondents in Opposition, <i>Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians v. United States</i> , U.S. Sup. Ct. No. 97-449 (filed Nov. 10, 1997).....	24
Brief of Solicitor General for INS in <i>INS v. Chadha</i> (available at 1982 WL 607220 and in LEXIS at 1980 U.S. Briefs 1832, doc. no. 7)....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Brief of United States Senate in <i>INS v. Chadha</i> (available at 1981 WL 388494 and in LEXIS at 1980 U.S. Briefs 1832, doc. no. 20).....	18
Steven G. Calabresi & Saikrishna B. Prakash, <i>The President's Power to Execute the Laws</i> , 104 Yale L.J. 541 (1994).....	14
Columbia River Gorge National Scenic Area Act, Pub. L. 99-663, <i>Statement by President of the United States, reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6750, 1986 WL 67622</i>	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59.....	8
The Federalist No. 48 (J. Cooke ed. 1961).....	21
S. Rep. No. 446, 100th Cong., 2d Sess., 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3071, <i>reprinted in 1988 WL 169811</i>	16
Philip J. Weiser, <i>Towards a Constitutional Architecture for Cooperative Federalism</i> , 79 N.C. L. Rev. 663 (2001).....	21
